
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a two part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
 Major Planning Applications  
 

 Part Two  
General and Enforcement Items 
 

There will be a forty-five minute lunch break some time between 
12noon and 2pm. With possible short breaks between agenda items 
subject to the Chair’s discretion.  
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote whether 
or not the meeting will be adjourned.  
  

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 5 - 26) 

Part 1: Major Planning Applications 

5    24/00622/FUL Westbrook Centre (Pages 27 - 
128) 

6    23/04191/REM Netherhall Farm (Pages 129 - 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

210) 

7    23/03907/FUL ARU Campus, East Road (Pages 211 - 
256) 

8    24/00889/FUL Clarendon House (Pages 257 - 
350) 

9    23/04431/FUL Mitchams Corner (Pages 351 - 
392) 

Part 2: General and Enforcement Items 

10    24/0413/TTPO Sturton Street (Pages 393 - 
408) 

11    Appeals Information (Pages 409 - 
414) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Carling, 
Dryden, Gilderdale, Lokhmotova, Porrer and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Flaubert, Howard, Nestor, Todd-Jones and Young 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 4
[...]
lication was deferred. 

24/38/Plan 24-00658-FUL 36 Peverel Road 
 
The application was deferred. 

24/39/Plan 23-03741-FUL 261 Mill Road 
 
The application was deferred. 

24/40/Plan Appeals Information 
 
The report was deferred. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.28 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



  
 

 

 
 

Planning Committee Date 24 July 2024 
 

Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 

Reference 24/00622/FUL 
 

Site Westbrook Centre  
Milton Road 
Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire 
CB4 1YG 
 

Ward / Parish West Chesterton 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings, retention and 
re-use of part of the undercroft parking structure, 
erection of employment floorspace (Class E(g)) 
and cafe (Class E(b)) and alterations to the site 
layout including revised car and cycle parking, 
new drainage, associated hard and soft 
landscaping with a play area, and associated 
accesses and infrastructure works. 
 

Applicant Forge bio no.4 GP LTD acting in the capacity of 
general partner of forge bio no.4 L.P 
 

Presenting Officer Alice Young  
 

Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Third party representations 
Wider concern 
 

Member Site Visit Date - 
 

Key Issues 1. Highways and Transport (connectivity) 
2. Amenity 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions / S106 
 

1.0 Executive Summary 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing 
buildings, retention and re-use of part of the undercroft parking structure, 
erection of employment floorspace (Class E(g)) and cafe (Class E(b)) and 
alterations to the site layout including revised car and cycle parking, new 
drainage, associated hard and soft landscaping with a play area, and 
associated accesses and infrastructure works. 

 
1.2 Officers have identified that the proposed development would result in a 

minor level of harm to 
[...]
ian terraced dwellings, is located to the south of the site. The 
Student Castle student accommodation scheme abuts the boundary to the 
south.  

 

Page 29



2.5 The Castle and Victoria Conservation Area boundary skirts the southern 
site boundary so the site can be seen within and forms the setting of the 
conservation area. The most notable views are from Corona Road to the 
south and from Victoria Road/ the Victoria Homes site to the south-west. 
Victoria Homes Almshouses site also is designated as protected open 
space (LP policy 67) and is categorised as private amenity green space.  

 
3.0 The Proposal 
 
3.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing 

buildings, retention and re-use of part of the undercroft parking structure, 
erection of employment floorspace (Class E(g)) and cafe (Class E(b)) and 
alterations to the site layout including revised car and cycle parking, new 
drainage, associated hard and soft landscaping with a play area, and 
associated accesses and infrastructure works. 
 

3.2 The proposed development would provide 34,284 sq. m GIA of floorspace 
(excluding undercroft car parking areas) for R&D life science use which is 
projected to deliver over 1,000 full time jobs. The development comprises 
three buildings connected via a ‘platform’ ground floor extension above the 
retained undercroft/ semi-basement level. Within the ground floor platform, 
there would be a communal reception and publicly accessible café that 
has spill out seating on the terrace.  

 
3.3 The buildings proposed have been designed to: 

 be BREEAM excellent standard  

 be optimised for operational and climate adaptability with a +120-year life 
(evidenced by the whole life carbon strategy) 

 use 39% less water than the existing, by incorporating measures such as 
rainwater harvesting for an autonomously irrigated landscape 

 create a modal shift towards sustainable and active travel to and from the 
site 

 
3.4 Surrounding the buil
[...]
(v) Information required on play spaces for older children 
 

7.0 

(vi) Explore cladding colour options to avoid potential overheating 

 

8.0 

(vii) Reduce the number of single aspect homes and consider 
mitigation measures 
 

9.0 

(viii) Consider water consumption reduction measures such as 
slow-release water butts for houses. 
 

10.0 

Other Matters  
 

11.0 

Conclusion 
 

12.0 

Recommendation 

 

13.0 

Planning Conditions 

 

14.0 

 

 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This item refers to a reserved matters application for 200 homes at the 

Netherhall Farm (GB1) site off Worts’ Causeway. The application came before 
the Planning Committee on 24th April 2024. After careful consideration of the 
proposed development Members resolved to defer the item. The reasons for 
deferral are listed below: 

i) Improve car parking for M4(2) and M4(3) homes; 
ii) Increase the number of visitors parking spaces; 
iii) Details required for parking for deliveries (inc. how managed); 
iv) Review ramps/road tables for cyclists to stay on flat surface; 
v) Information required on play spaces for older children;  

Page 131



vi) Explore cladding colour options to avoid potential overheating; 
vii) Reduce the number of single aspect homes and consider mitigation 

measures; 
viii) Consider water consumption reduction measures such as slow-

release water butts for houses. 
 

1.2 The officer report to the 24th April 2024 Planning Committee is attached as 
Appendix 1 and it sets out the material planning considerations for the 
proposed development. This officer report to the 3rd July 2024 Planning 
Committee only considers the reasons for the deferral and is, in effect, an 
addendum to the earlier report.  
 

1.3 Other matters raised and agreed by Members on the 24th April are: remove 
permitted development rights for swimming pools in privately owned homes,  
to add M4(3) home standards to Condition 17 and the addition of further 
informatives. 
 

1.4 It is noted in the minutes that the planning officer updated the officer report 
orally at the meeting to recommend the discharge of Condition 14 – artificial 
lighting of the outline planning permission, and an additional informative 
advising that the discharge of this condition is without prejudice to any Section 
38 agreement with the Highway Authority. 
 

1.5 The applicant has submitted additional and revised information in response to 
the reasons for refusal, which are considered below. Further consultations 
have been carried out with the Local Highway Authority and the District 
Council’s Sustainability Officer. The applicant’s letter giving a brief summary 
response to the reasons for the deferral and a list of revised drawings and 
documents is included in Appendix 2.  An amended schedule of submitted 
drawings and documents is included in Appendix 3. 

 
2.0 Further Consultations 
 
2.1 County Highway Development Management – no objections. 

 
2.2 A request is made to ensure the streets are maintained in accordance with the 

submitted Street Maintenance Plan. 
 

2.3 County Transport Assessment Team – no objection 
 

2.4 Senior Sustainability Officer – no objections. 
 

2.5 The clarification and reduction in the number of single aspect homes is 
welcomed.  
 

2.6 “It is noted that concerns were raised about the use of darker weather 
boarding in relation to overheating, which one assumes is in relation to the 
issue of the urban heat island effect. While it is noted that the colour of the 

Page 132



materials can have an impact on the albedo of that material, I am of the view 
that in this case, any impact will be relatively minor and will be mitigated by 
the proposed landscaping of the development given that this material is 
proposed for only part of the proposals and reflects the local agricultural 
vernacular. Consideration could be given to specifying lighter coloured 
materials for the hard landscaping, for example the blockwork within the 
courtyards.” 
[...]
velopment rights in marketing information and website. 
 

11.2 These agreed amendments to conditions and informative are included in the 
recommendation. 
  

Page 137



11.3 The applicant has also decided to add additional cycle stores, beyond that 
previously proposed, to 24 of the houses so that they have additional bike 
storage capacity to accommodate cycles and/or cargo bikes at the rear. 

 
12.0 Conclusion 
 
12.1 The recommendation remains the same as for the officer report to the 24th 

April Planning Committee (Appendix 1), with the following amendments as 
referred to above and in the oral update to that pervious committee. 
 

12.2 The oral update included the discharge of outline Condition 14, and the table 
below has been amended accordingly and a new informative 10 added. 
 

12.3 Condition 14 has been amended to remove permitted development rights for 
swimming pools in the interest of water efficiency, as agreed by Members. 
 

12.4 Condition 17 has been amended to require 5 percent of the affordable 
housing component to be constructed to Part M4(3) standards, as agreed by 
Members. 
 

12.5 Condition 22 requiring all houses to be provided with a water butt has been 
added in response to Members’ agreed request. 
 

12.6 An informative, number 11, has been added regarding play space provision 
for a range of children. 
 

12.7 An informative, number 12, has been added requesting information to be 
provided to purchasers regarding the removal of some permitted development 
rights. 

 

13.0 Recommendation  
 

13.1 (i) Approve reserved matters application reference 23/04191/REM 
subject to the planning conditions and informatives as set out below, 
with delegated authority to officers to carry through minor amendments 
to those conditions and informatives prior to the issuing of the planning 
permission. 
 

13.2 (ii) Approve the part discharge of the following outline planning 
conditions in so far as they relate to this reserved matters application 
site according to the recommendations for each condition set out in the 
table below:  
 

Condition Recommendation 

5. Arboricultural Impact Assessment approve 

6. Housing Mix approve 

Page 138



7. Residential Space Standards approve 

8. Wheelchair User Dwellings (as amended) approve 

9. Surface Water Management Strategy approve 

10. Carbon reduction approve 

11. Water efficiency approve 

12. Sustainability Statement approve 

13. Acoustic Design and Noise Insulation Scheme 
Report - Residential 

approve 
 

14. Artificial Lighting approve 

15. Public Art Delivery Plan Cannot yet be 
discharged 

20. Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree 
Protection Plan 

approve 

24. Site-Wide Ecological Design Strategy (EDS) approve 

28. Site-Wide Surface Water Drainage Scheme approve 

32. Public Art Strategy approve 

37. Travel Plan approve 

 
13.3 The discharge of conditions is subject to the work being implemented 

as approved. 
 

 
14.0 Planning Conditions  

 
1. Approved Plans  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and documents as listed on this decision notice.  
 
Reason: In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of doubt and to 
facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under Section 
73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. Roads, footway and cycleway compliance  
Prior to the occupation of any dwelling, the road(s), footways(s) and 
cycleway(s) to serve that dwelling shall be constructed to at least binder 
course surfacing level from the dwelling to the adjoining highway in 
accordance with details submitted to and approved in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: in the interests of the satisfactory function of the development and 
provision of appropriate infrastructure, in accordance with Policies 80 and 85 
of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018. 
 
3. Eastern edge tree planting  
No development shall take place above grou
[...]
mission. 
 

10.133 The development provides 200 dwellings and supports the identified housing 
needs of the area. It accords with Local Plan Policy 27 – Site Specific 
Development Opportunities, as part of Proposed Site GB2. 
 

10.134 The scheme supports the aims of sustainable development with a range of 
measures to achieve Home Quality Mark Level 4, including to mitigate 
overheating; timber framed construction;  reduce carbon emissions that go 
beyond Part L of the Building Regulations and exceeds the requirements of 

Page 175



Condition 10; all electric approach; will achieve potable water use of 98.3 
litres/person/day; encourages cycle use to mitigate the impacts of traffic. 

 
10.135 The development will minimise its impact on the Green Belt with a reduced 

density and height to the east and wide planted edge. 
 
10.136 Conclusion 

Having taken into account the provisions of the development plan, NPPF and 
NPPG guidance, the views of statutory consultees and wider stakeholders, as 
well as all other material planning considerations, the proposed development 
is recommended for approval. 

 
11.0 Recommendation 
 
11.1 (i) Approve reserved matters application reference 23/04191/REM 

subject to the planning conditions and informatives as set out below, 
with delegated authority to officers to carry through minor amendments 
to those conditions and informatives prior to the issuing of the planning 
permission. 
 

11.2 (ii) Approve the part discharge of the following outline planning 
conditions in so far as they relate to this reserved matters application 
site according to the recommendations for each condition set out in the 
table below:  
 

Condition Recommendation 

5. Arboricultural Impact Assessment approve 

6. Housing Mix approve 

7. Residential Space Standards approve 

8. Wheelchair User Dwellings (as amended) approve 

9. Surface Water Management Strategy approve 

10. Carbon reduction approve 

11. Water efficiency approve 

12. Sustain

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        24 July 2024 
 10.15 am - 7.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Bennett, 
Lokhmotova, Thornburrow and Todd-Jones 
 
Also present Councillors: Davey and Robertson 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager: Toby Williams 
Principal Conservation Officer: Paul Robertshaw 
Principal Planner: Kate Poyser 
Principal Planner: Dean Scrivener 
Principal Planner: Alice Young 
Arboricultural Officer: Joanna Davies 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Chris Connor 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Scientific Officer: Elizabeth Bruce 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/53/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baigent, Dryden, Gilderdale and 
Porrer. 

24/54/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Bennett 24/59/Plan Personal: Application close to 

her Ward. Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Lokhmotova 24/59/Plan Personal and Prejudicial: 

Worked for the architect practice 

who submitted the application 10 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

years ago. Still knew people 

there socially. 

 

Withdrew from discussion and 

did not vote. 

Councillor Thornburrow 24/59/Plan Personal: Application in 

Petersfield Ward. Discretion 

unfettered. 

Councillor Lokhmotova 24/60/Plan Personal: Her engineering 

practice worked with the 

architect practice. She was not 

involved in the project so 

discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Thornburrow 24/60/Plan Personal: Application in 

Petersfield Ward. Looked at 

area around Clarendon House 

due to a traffic issue, visited 

Shaftesbury Avenue  not 

Clarendon Street. Discretion 

unfettered. 

Councillor Bennett 24/62/Plan Personal: Application close to 

her Ward. Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Thornburrow 24/62/Plan Personal: Application in 

Petersfield Ward. Spoke on 

behalf of residents in an earlier 

iteration of this application, but 

today was a new application so 

would participate in committee 

today as not predetermined. 

24/55/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

24/56/Plan Committee Recording 
 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

The Committee minutes list public speakers at Committee. Please view the 
recording of the meeting on Cambridge City Council - YouTube to see/hear 
more detail about statements from public speakers and Ward Councillors. 

24/57/Plan 24/00622/FUL Westbrook Centre 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of existing buildings, retention 
and re-use of part of the undercroft parking structure, erection of employment 
floorspace (Class E(g)) and cafe (Class E(b)) and alterations to the site layout 
including revised car and cycle parking, new drainage, associated hard and 
soft landscaping with a play area, and associated accesses and infrastructure 
works.  
 
The Principal Planner updated her report by referring to a typographical error 
in paragraph 9.94 of her report: Significant modal shift with a reduction of 98 
95 car parking spaces and an increase in 814 cycle parking spaces compared 
to the existing provision on site.  
 
Five local residents addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the 
application. 
 
A CamCycle Representative addressed the Committee speaking in objection 
to the application. 
 
Olivia Frew from Reef (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Tim Price from Savills (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation that Condition 14 should require signage to say there was a 
community café on site. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that residents should be informed in advance by the contractor about 
construction work / key moments of development. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/@camcitco/streams


Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to make minor 
amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

i. the prior completion of an Agreement under s106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 [with delegated authority granted to Officers 
to negotiate, secure and complete such an Agreement on terms 
considered appropriate and necessary]; 

ii. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and amendment 
sheet; 

iii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to amend the following conditions:  

a. Condition 14 to explicitly require details to be submitted for signage 
for the community café and employing occupiers ; 

b. Condition 33 Criteria C to specifically mention standard 
construction hours; 

c. Condition 33 Criteria O to reference that the contractor should 
notify residents about significant development. 

24/58/Plan 23/04191/REM Netherhall Farm 
 
The Committee received a reserved matters application for approval of layout, 

scale, appearance and landscaping following outline planning permission 

20/01972/OUT for the erection of 200 new residential dwellings with 

associated infrastructure works, including access (vehicular, pedestrian and 

cycle), drainage, public open space, and landscape and details required by 

conditions 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 24, 28, 32 and 37 of the 

outline permission 20/01972/OUT. Environmental Impact Assessment was 

submitted with outline application 20/01972/OUT.  

 

The Principal Planner updated her report by referring to two typographical 

errors in her report: 

i. 1.2 The officer report to the 24th April 2024 Planning Committee is 

attached as Appendix 1 and it sets out the material planning 

considerations for the proposed development. This officer report to the 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

3rd 24th July 2024 Planning Committee only considers the reasons for 

the deferral and is, in effect, an addendum to the earlier report.  

ii. 1.5 The applicant has submitted additional and revised information in 

response to the reasons for deferral refusal, which are considered 

below. Further consultations have been carried out with the Local 

Highway Authority and the District Council’s Sustainability Officer. The 

applicant’s letter giving a brief summary response to the reasons for the 

deferral and a list of revised drawings and documents is included in 

Appendix 2. An amended schedule of submitted drawings and 

documents is included in Appendix 3. 

 

A Worts Causeway resident and another local resident addressed the 

Committee speaking in objection to the application. (Written statements read 

by Committee Manager). 

 

Neil Farnsworth (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 

application.  

 

Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 

recommendation to amend condition 4: Applicant to supply colour options for 

(currently black) cladding for consideration. 

 

This amendment was carried unanimously. 

 

Councillor Smart proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 

requesting the Applicant to consider modern materials for an appropriate finish 

to avoid a ‘barn-like’ design. 

 

This amendment was carried unanimously. 

 

Councillor Bennett proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 

requesting installation of planting or landscaping under/outside windows to 

stop people congregating there. 

 

This amendment was carried unanimously. 

 

The Committee: 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
Unanimously resolved to: 
 

i. approve reserved matters application reference 23/04191/REM subject 

to the planning conditions and informatives as set out in the Officer’s 

report, with delegated authority to officers to carry through minor 

amendments to those conditions and informatives prior to the issuing of 

the planning permission; 

ii. approve the part discharge of the following outline planning conditions in 

so far as they relate to this reserved matters application site according to 

the recommendations for each condition set out in the table below:  

 

Condition Recommendation 

5. Arboricultural Impact Assessment approve 

6. Housing Mix approve 

7. Residential Space Standards approve 

8. Wheelchair User Dwellings (as amended) approve 

9. Surface Water Management Strategy approve 

10. Carbon reduction approve 

11. Water efficiency approve 

12. Sustainability Statement approve 

13. Acoustic Design and Noise Insulation 
Scheme Report - Residential 

approve 
 

14. Artificial Lighting TBC 

15. Public Art Delivery Plan Cannot yet be 
discharged 

20. Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree 
Protection Plan 

approve 

24. Site-Wide Ecological Design Strategy 
(EDS) 

approve 

28. Site-Wide Surface Water Drainage 
Scheme 

approve 

32. Public Art Strategy approve 

37. Travel Plan approve 

 
iii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 

and Spokes, to amend condition 4: Applicant to supply details of 

(currently black) cladding colour for consideration;  

iv. informatives included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. a request to consider modern materials for an appropriate finish; 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

b. a request to install planting or landscaping under/outside windows. 

24/59/Plan 23/03907/FUL ARU Campus, East Road 
 
Councillor Lokhmotova withdrew from the meeting for this item and did not 

participate in the discussion or decision making. 

 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for demolition of Webb building, erection of 

new film and tv building, relocation of annexe building, alterations to Coslett 

and Ruskin buildings (to include new facades to Coslett, PV panels, air source 

heat pumps and plant) and external works.  

 

James Rolfe (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the 

application. 

 

Councillor Bennett proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 

to include a railing on outside steps. 

 

This amendment was carried by 4 votes to 0. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 4 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 

accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 

Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 

(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 

conditions as drafted) plus the condition amendment to include a railing on 

outside steps. 

24/60/Plan 24/00889/FUL Clarendon House 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for partial demolition, alterations and 
extensions to Clarendon House, new ramped vehicular access, delivery bay, 
cycle access and parking, landscaped rear deck, hard and soft landscaping, 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

8 

solar PVs, air source heat pumps, substation, utilities and other associated 
works.  
 
The Principal Planner updated her report by referring to the amendment sheet 
(amendments to paragraph 7.2) and the following from her presentation to 
Committee: 

i. Greywater harvesting was mentioned in the report in error (paragraph 
3.2, 10.76). 

ii. Paragraph 10.133 wrongly stated that the development would result in 
an adverse sunlight impact. It should read “would not result in an 
adverse sunlight impact”. 

iii. Paragraph 10.152 stated that “it appears that there is at least one 
rooflight also serving” no. 15 Clarendon Rd’s 2nd floor room, this has 
been corrected by the occupier, there is no rooflights serving this room, 
however, this did not change the outcome of the assessment. 

 
Two local residents addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the 
application. 
 
Jo Minto (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Councillor Robertson (Cambridge City Councillor) addressed the Committee 
speaking in objection to the application and concluded by asking the 
Committee to refuse the application.  
 
Councillor Bennett proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
for Condition 31 Criteria O: Ensure there was sufficient neighbour consultation 
and liaison about construction activity and movement. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Lokhmotova proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 
recommendation for Condition 15: Install privacy screen on external terraces. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed amendments to the Officer’s 
recommendation: 

i. to amend the following conditions 
a. Condition 15: Retain bollards that did not obstruct the delivery bay; 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

9 

b. Condition 35: Limit the use of the external terraces to 11am-7pm 
Mon-Fri only; 

ii. additional conditions:  
a. time control of roof lights to minimise light spillage/pollution;  
b. time control of waste collection from premises; 
c. to require large scale plans and study of the second floor window 

projecting onto Clarendon Road through privacy glazing, fins and 
types of materials used to ensure privacy for occupiers opposite 
Clarendon Road. 

 
The amendments were carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 0 with 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to 
make minor amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

i. the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement which includes 
the Heads of Terms as set out in the Officer’s report with minor 
amendments to the Heads of Terms as set out delegated to officers; 

ii. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 
iii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 

and Spokes, to amend the following conditions:  
a. Condition 15 to retain bollards that did not obstruct the delivery 

bay; 
b. Condition 15 to install privacy screen on external terraces; 
c. Condition 35 to limit the use of the external terraces to 11am-7pm 

Mon-Fri only; 
d. Condition 31 Criteria O to ensure there was sufficient neighbour 

consultation and liaison about construction activity and movement; 
iv. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 

and Spokes, to draft and include the following additional conditions:  
a. time control of roof lights to minimise light spillage/pollution;  
b. time control of waste collection from premises; 
c. large scale plans and study of the second floor window projecting 

onto Clarendon Road through privacy glazing, fins and types of 
materials used to ensure privacy for occupiers opposite Clarendon 
Road. 

24/61/Plan 23/04431/FUL Mitchams Corner 
 



Planning Plan/10 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

10 

Councillor Lokhmotova left the Committee before this item was considered and 

did not return. 

 

Councillors agreed by 4 votes to 0 to continue past the 6pm guillotine rather 

than adjourn the meeting. 

 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for demolition of existing building and mixed 

use redevelopment of the site comprising an apart-hotel (Use Class C1) with 

commercial unit(s) (Use Class E) at ground floor fronting Chesterton Road. 

Provision of landscaping, public realm enhancements, cycle and 

refuse/recycling storage.  

 

The Principal Planner updated his report by referring to the amendment sheet 

(amendments to paragraph 8.77) . 

 

A local resident addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the 

application. (Written statement read by Committee Manager). 

 

Henry Courtier (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 

application. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 4 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 

accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 

Officer’s report, subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer (with 

delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the conditions as 

drafted) and a S106 agreement, the precise contributions and its wording to be 

delegated to officers. 

24/62/Plan 24/0413/TTPO Sturton Street 
 
The Committee received an application to excavate a trench to sever roots of 

protected trees and install a root barrier to prevent future growth in the vicinity 

of 193 Sturton Street  



Planning Plan/11 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

11 

 

A local resident addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the 

application. (Written statement read by Committee Manager). 

 

A Friends of St Matthews Place Representative addressed the Committee 

speaking in objection to the application. (Written statement read by Committee 

Manager). 

 

Councillor Robertson (Cambridge City Councillor) addressed the Committee 

requesting protection of the trees.  

 

Councillor Davey (Cambridge City Councillor) addressed the Committee 

requesting protection of the trees.  

 

Councillor Tong (Cambridge City Councillor) addressed the Committee 

requesting protection of the trees. (Written statement read by Committee 

Manager). 

 

Councilor Thornburrow proposed and Councillor Smart seconded deferring the 

application to: 

i. Visit the property and check if damage such as cracking was getting 

worse (inside and out). 

ii. Explore if a thermal image could be made of tree roots. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 4 votes to 0) to defer the application. 

24/63/Plan Appeals Information 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 



Planning Plan/12 Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

12 

 
CHAIR 

 


